

No. 06-10605

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER BARBOUR, TONY BARKSDALE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD ALLEN, COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
PRESIDENT  
THE CONSTITUTION  
PROJECT  
1025 Vermont Ave., N.W.  
Third Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 580-6923

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
LEAH A. EPSTEIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. CAPITAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE HAS EVOLVED SUBSTANTIALLY OVER THE LAST SEVERAL DECADES.....	3
A. The Centrality Of The Right To Legal Assistance.....	4
B. The Shifting Roles Of State And Federal Courts In Post-Conviction Review.....	7
II. THE NEW MODEL OF POST-CONVICTION RE- VIEW PROVIDES FOR INADEQUATE ERROR- CORRECTION WHERE, AS IN ALABAMA, DEATH ROW INMATES LACK ADEQUATE LE- GAL ASSISTANCE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	8
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	8
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	7
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	9
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	6, 8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	13, 15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	7
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970) .....	8
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	7
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) .....	9
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5, 6
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955) .....	6
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....	7
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	9
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Agboola</i> , 417 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Seymour</i> , 38 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 155 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	8
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	10, 11
The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	10
Omnibus Consolidated Recissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321.....	10
Ala. R. Crim. Proc. 32.2.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Per- formance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	12
Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, Judicial Conference of the United States, Committee Report (Sept. 27, 1989), reprinted in 45 Crim. L. Rep. 3239 (1989).....	12
Cover & Aleinikoff, <i>Dialectical Federalism: Habeas Corpus and the Court</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1035 (1977).....	3
Hammel, <i>Diabolical Federalism: A Functional Cri- tique and Proposed Reconstruction of Death Penalty Federal Habeas</i> , 39 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	12
Howard, <i>The Defunding of the Post Conviction De- fense Organizations as a Denial of the Right to Counsel</i> , 98 W. Va. L. Rev. 863 (1996).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kamisar, <i>The Warren Court Criminal Justice Revolution: Reflections A Generation Later: How Earl Warren's Twenty-Two Years in Law Enforcement Affected His Work as Chief Justice</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 11 (2005) .....	4
Liebman, <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , Alabama State Report Card (2000), available at <a href="http://www2.law.columbia.edu/instructionalservices/liebman/">http://www2.law.columbia.edu/instructionalservices/liebman/</a> (last visited May 10, 2007) .....	15
Liebman, <i>The Overproduction of Death</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 2030 (2000) .....	11
<i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> , available at <a href="http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/MandatoryJusticeRevisited.pdf">http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/MandatoryJusticeRevisited.pdf</a> .....	1
Meares, <i>Rewards For Good Behavior: Influencing Prosecutorial Discretion and Conduct With Financial Incentives</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 851 (1995).....	5
Schaefer, <i>Federalism and State Criminal Procedure</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1956).....	5
Wilkes, <i>State Postconviction Remedies and Relief</i> (2007).....	14
